503360946 06/22/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3407568

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
MR. KENNETH KIELY			05/21/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA		
Name:	HUBBEL	L INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	40 WATERVIEW DRIVE		
City:	SHELTO	SHELTON	
State/Country:		CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06484		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2		
Property Type		Number	
Patent Number:	8	476541	
r atent number.	-		
		1465173	_
		1465173	
Application Number:	6 04TA		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	6 0ATA (2	203)882-3724	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b	OATA (2 e sent to t	203)882-3724 S he e-mail address first; if that is u	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	PATA (2 e sent to t provided;	203)882-3724	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4	203)882-3724 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4 ip G	203)882-3724 t he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 758824137 @hubbell.com EORGE M. MACDONALD	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4 ip G	203)882-3724 T he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 758824137 @hubbell.com	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	PATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4 ip G 4	203)882-3724 t he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 758824137 @hubbell.com EORGE M. MACDONALD	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4 ip G 4 S	203)882-3724 t he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 758824137 @hubbell.com EORGE M. MACDONALD 0 WATERVIEW DRIVE	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4 ip G 4 S	203)882-3724 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> 758824137 @hubbell.com EORGE M. MACDONALD 0 WATERVIEW DRIVE HELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4 ip G 4 S	203)882-3724 The e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 758824137 @hubbell.com EORGE M. MACDONALD 0 WATERVIEW DRIVE HELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484 920-369 U.S.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ATA (2 e sent to t provided; 4 ip G 4 S	203)882-3724 the e-mail address first; if that is used if that is unsuccessful, it will be s 758824137 @hubbell.com EORGE M. MACDONALD 0 WATERVIEW DRIVE HELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484 920-369 U.S. GEORGE M. MACDONALD	

source=920-369-ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of the first date below, is made by

Kenneth Kiely ("Assignor"), an individual residing at 21 Lyda Drive, Milford, CT 06460, in favor of

Hubbell Incorporated ("Assignee"), a Connecticut corporation having a place of business at 40 Waterview Drive, P.O. Box 1000, Shelton, CT 06484.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the inventor of the invention disclosed and claimed in U.S. Patent No. US 8,476,541 B1 entitled "JUNCTION/OUTLET BOX LOCKING INSERT, JUNCTION/OUTLET BOX SYSTEM AND METHOD," filed November 10, 2011, issued July 2, 2013 and the related Provisional Patent Application filed March 15, 2011 having serial number 61/465,173, and wishes to transfer the Patent, related Patent Applications and all rights relating thereto (Invention) to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to accept the Patent, related Patent Applications and all rights relating thereto (Invention);

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Invention and any patent application relating thereto, together with all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, and comparable applications based thereon or on any corresponding foreign patent applications, and any and all Letters Patent or comparable rights issuing thereon in the United States and in all foreign countries, together with all rights of priority based on the filing of any of the aforesaid applications arising under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and any and all other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres (collectively, "Assigned Patents");

(a) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(c) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for

PATENT REEL: 035878 FRAME: 0459

damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patents are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

3. Signature. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

4. Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

Ramethe M. Kiely Name: Kenneth Kiely

Date: May 21, 2015

))ss.:

State of Florder

County of Statuat

On this 21^{5^+} day of May, 2015, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared $\frac{21 \text{ Lyda Drive, Milford, CT 06460}}{\frac{21 \text{ Lyda Drive, Milford, CT 064$ stated therein.

21.2015 Date

MATTHEW ADAM FALCO Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Mar 24, 2017 Commission # FF 000211

(Name:) Minter Adam Fales Notary Public My Commission Expires: Murch 24, Jul 7

PATENT REEL: 035878 FRAME: 0460

RECORDED: 06/22/2015